The Company denies the Purported Direct Claims and has commenced assessment of the validity of Purported Direct
Claims, whilst holding preliminary discussions with Bunge. Based on the information given, the Company’s external
counsel has opined that the Company has a fair chance of success in opposing the Purported Direct Claims. As at the date
of these financial statements, the Directors are of the view that material losses will not likely to arise in respect of the
Purported Direct Claims.

IOI Corporation Berhad Annual Report 2019228

Notes to the Financial Statements

42. EFFECTS ON ADOPTION OF MFRSs 9, 15 AND 16

As disclosed in Note 3.1 to the financial statements, the Group and the Company have applied the MFRSs 9, 15 and 16 using
the cumulative effect method, the cumulative effects of initially applying these standards were adjusted to the opening
balance of retained earnings on 1 July 2018.

42.1 Financial impacts

The effects on adoption of MFRSs 9, 15 and 16 as at 1 July 2018 are as follows:

Group

In RM million

As
previously

stated

Effect on
adoption of

MFRS 9

Effect on
adoption of

MFRS 15

Effect on
adoption of

MFRS 16 As restated

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Right-of-use assets – – – 19.9 19.9

Deferred tax assets 14.7 0.7 – – 15.4

Amount due from a joint venture 32.0 (2.4) – – 29.6

Others 11,472.2 – – – 11,472.2

11,518.9 (1.7) – 19.9 11,537.1

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 816.2 (2.7) – – 813.5

Amounts due from associates 147.4 (1.1) – – 146.3

Others 4,260.1 – – – 4,260.1

5,223.7 (3.8) – – 5,219.9

TOTAL ASSETS 16,742.6 (5.5) – 19.9 16,757.0

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Share capital 786.7 – – – 786.7

Reserves (16.9) – – – (16.9)

Retained earnings 8,386.5 (5.1) – (35.2) 8,346.2

9,156.3 (5.1) – (35.2) 9,116.0

Non-controlling interests 259.4 – – – 259.4

Total equity 9,415.7 (5.1) – (35.2) 9,375.4

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities – – – 44.8 44.8

Deferred tax liabilities 1,114.7 (0.4) – 3.3 1,117.6

Others 4,429.8 – – – 4,429.8

5,544.5 (0.4) – 48.1 5,592.2

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities – – – 7.0 7.0

Others 1,782.4 – – – 1,782.4

1,782.4 – – 7.0 1,789.4

Total liabilities 7,326.9 (0.4) – 55.1 7,381.6

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 16,742.6 (5.5) – 19.9 16,757.0

IOI Corporation Berhad Annual Report 2019 229

42. EFFECTS ON ADOPTION OF MFRSs 9, 15 AND 16 (continued)

42.1 Financial impacts (continued)

The effects on adoption of MFRSs 9, 15 and 16 as at 1 July 2018 are as follows (continued):

Company

In RM million

As
previously

stated

Effect on
adoption of

MFRS 9

Effect on
adoption of

MFRS 15

Effect on
adoption of

MFRS 16 As restated

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Amounts due from subsidiaries 677.6 (33.4) – – 644.2

Deferred tax assets – 8.6 – – 8.6

Amount due from a joint venture 32.0 (2.4) – – 29.6

Others 7,726.0 – – – 7,726.0

8,435.6 (27.2) – – 8,408.4

Current assets

Others 1,504.2 – – – 1,504.2

1,504.2 – – – 1,504.2

TOTAL ASSETS 9,939.8 (27.2) – – 9,912.6

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Share capital 786.7 – – – 786.7

Reserves 16.4 – – – 16.4

Retained earnings 6,183.6 (37.0) – – 6,146.6

Total equity 6,986.7 (37.0) – – 6,949.7

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Others 1,740.6 – – – 1,740.6

1,740.6 – – – 1,740.6

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 137.1 9.8 – – 146.9

Others 1,075.4 – – – 1,075.4

1,212.5 9.8 – – 1,222.3

Total liabilities 2,953.1 9.8 – – 2,962.9

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 9,939.8 (27.2) – – 9,912.6

IOI Corporation Berhad Annual Report 2019230

Notes to the Financial Statements

42. EFFECTS ON ADOPTION OF MFRSs 9, 15 AND 16 (continued)

42.2 MFRS 9 Financial Instruments

Classification and measurement

The classification and measurement of the financial asset and financial liabilities after the adoption of MFRS 9 are
as follows:

Existing under MFRS 139 New under MFRS 9

Group

Financial assets

Trade and other receivables,
net of deposits and prepayments Loan and receivables Amortised cost

Amounts due from associates Loan and receivables Amortised cost

Amount due from a joint venture Loan and receivables Amortised cost